

No. 16-673

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANCE GORDON,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	3
I. The Court Below Created a New Theory of Ratification that Threatens to Undermine the Senate’s Role in the Appointments Process	3
II. The Senate Role in Appointment of Principal Officers Is an Important Component of Separation of Powers.	7
A. The Appointments Clause Is No Mere Procedural Technicality.	7
B. The founding generation insisted on separation of powers as a protection of individual liberty.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1873)	3, 4
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2016)	1
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	9
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	9
<i>Federal Elections Commission v. NRA Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	3, 4, 6
<i>Free Enterprise Foundation v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	7
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	10, 11
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	7

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001)	11
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992).....	9, 10
Carpenter, David H. and Garvey, Todd, Practical Implications of <i>Noel Canning</i> on the NLRB and CFPB, CRS Report for Congress (2015).....	4, 6
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 69, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	8
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	10
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist No. 76, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	8
Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959)	10
Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997)	9
Madison, James, Federalist 47, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	10
Madison, James, Federalist 48, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	7, 10
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS	8, 10, 11
Madison, James, Writings, 8:250-51 (1813) reprinted in THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION	9
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)	9
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY	4, 5

Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States, § 1521 (1833), reprinted in THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION (Phillip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds. Univ. of Chicago Press 1987) ...	7
Trenchard, John, Cato's Letters, reprinted in THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION	11
Tucker, St. George, Of the Several Forms of Government, reprinted in VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES WITH SELECTED WRITINGS (Liberty Fund 1999)	8
Wilson, James, Remarks in Pennsylvania Convention, reprinted in COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Kermit L. Hall and Mark David Hall, eds. Liberty Fund 2007)	8
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
